

No. 24-2778

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

SUNZIA TRANSMISSION, LLC,
Intervenor-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Honorable Jennifer G. Zipp (No. 4:24-cv-00034-JGZ)

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3; RELIEF REQUESTED BY MAY 10, 2024**

Howard Shanker, Attorney General
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
P.O. Box 830
Sells, AZ 85634
Howard.Shanker@tonation-nsn.gov
(520) 383-3410

Alexander B. Ritchie, Attorney General
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE
P.O. Box 40
San Carlos, AZ 85550
alex.ritchie@scat-nsn.gov
(928) 475-3344

William S. Eubanks II
Elizabeth L. Lewis
EUBANKS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
bill@eubankslegal.com
lizzie@eubankslegal.com
(202) 618-1007

*Counsel for Center for Biological
Diversity and Archaeology Southwest*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

LIST OF ACRONYMS..... x

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Summary of BLM’s Decisionmaking Process 2

 II. Proceedings Below..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OR AT
 LEAST HAVE RAISED SERIOUS QUESTIONS 9

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely and Challenge the Final Agency Actions (the
 LNTPs) that Consummated the NHPA Process..... 9

 B. BLM Failed To Comply With Its NHPA Obligations 14

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE
 ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION..... 18

 III. THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST TIP SHARPLY IN FAVOR
 OF TEMPORARILY DELAYING CONSTRUCTION 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Battle Mountain Band of Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Nev. 2018).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11, 12
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Commission v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Marsh</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1425 (C.D. Cal. 1985).....	21
<i>Creech v. Idaho Comm’n of Pardon & Parole</i> , 94 F.4th 851 (9th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Hammond v Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Proj. v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	14
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004)	20
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Hubbard</i> , 775 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014)	8

<i>Pres. Coal., Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Indian Reserv. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	18
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Snoqualmie Valley Preserv. All. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Stitt v. Williams</i> , 919 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Tyler v Cisneros</i> , 136 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	8
28 U.S.C. § 2401	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332	3
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1787	2
54 U.S.C. §§ 300101-307108	1
54 U.S.C. § 300320	3
54 U.S.C. § 306108	3

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 800.1 3, 18

36 C.F.R. § 800.2 15

36 C.F.R. § 800.4 4, 15

36 C.F.R. § 800.6 15

40 C.F.R. § 1505.2 3

43 C.F.R. § 2807.10 6, 12
